PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6744312

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL A. BOSS	07/15/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PSYCHOLOGY SOFTWARE TOOLS, INC
Street Address:	311 23RD ST. EXT.
Internal Address:	SUITE 200
City:	SHARPSBURG
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15215-2821

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16443323
Application Number:	62685994
Application Number:	62846223

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (724)934-5461

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 724-934-5450

Email: patents@BLKLawGroup.com

Correspondent Name: BLYNN L. SHIDELER THE BLK LAW GROUP

Address Line 1: 3000 VILLAGE RUN ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 103-251

Address Line 4: WEXFORD, PENNSYLVANIA 15090

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RNEY DOCKET NUMBER: PST-1801 BOSS-PST ASSI	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CATHERINE BELLECI	
SIGNATURE:	/Catherine Belleci/	
DATE SIGNED: 06/03/2021		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 1

PATENT REEL: 056434 FRAME: 0424

506697494

source=Assignment_Michael_Boss-Executed#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 056434 FRAME: 0425

ASSIGNMENT

- 1. WHEREAS, I, Michael A. Boss, residing in Malvern, County of Chester. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, have invented, together with other joint inventors, certain new and useful improvements in MRI PHANTOM INCLUDING MRI COMPATIBLE TEMPERATURE MEASUREMENT DEVICE AND PRESSURE EXPANSION BLADDER DEVICE, described and claimed in United States Provisional Patent Application filed June 16, 2018, bearing serial number 62/685,994, in United States Provisional Patent Application filed May 10, 2019, bearing serial number 62/846,223 and claimed in U.S. Patent Application filed June 17, 2019, bearing serial number 16/443,323 and in certain new and useful improvements in MRI PHANTOM HAVING FILAMENTS OF INTEGRAL TEXTILE AXON SIMULATIONS AND ANISOTROPIC HOMOGENEITY MRI PHANTOM USING THE FILAMENTS described and claimed in International PCT Patent Application filed June 17, 2019, bearing serial number PCT/US19/37525 (herein "said applications"):
- II. AND, WHEREAS Psychology Software Tools, Inc, a corporation of Pennsylvania, having a place of business at 311 23rd St. Ext. Suite 200, Sharpsburg, PA 15215-2821, hereinafter called the "assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the undersigned's interest in said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed, except for use of the rights in educational and research applications.
- III. NOW. THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid to me by said assignee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby assign, sell, transfer, and set over unto said assignee my entire right, title and interest in and to said applications and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed, except for use of the rights in educational and research applications, for the United States and all foreign countries and all regular applications claiming the benefit of said applications, divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, and/or extensions thereof, said assignee to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said regular applications claiming the benefit of said applications and said divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, and/or extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment not been made.
- IV. I covenant that I am the lawful owner of my interest in said applications, inventions and improvements, that the same are unencumbered, except as the undersigned might be otherwise obligated to the assignee, that no license has been granted to make, use, or sell the said inventions or improvements or any of them, and that I have the full right to make this assignment.
- V. And for the consideration aforesaid, I agree that I will communicate to said assignce or the representatives thereof any facts known to us respecting said inventions and improvements, and will, upon request, but without expense to me, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all regular, divisional, reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part, renewal, and/or extension applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by said assignee or by counsel for said assignee, to assist or enable said assignee to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned. I acknowledge that I retained rights for educational and research purposes and acknowledge that these rights do not extend to commercialization of inventions set forth in the inventions.
- VI. I, the undersigned hereby assign my entire right, title and interest as set forth in sections I-V above. This assignment shall be binding upon my heirs, executors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignee.

Michael A. Boss

Assignment: 62/685.994, 62/846,223, 16/443,323 & PCT/US19/37525

Page 1 of 1 PST-1801PST Michael A.

RECORDED: 06/03/2021

Boss

PATENT

REEL: 056434 FRAME: 0426